Single Member Cabinet Decision

Executive Forward Plan Reference

E3307

Grant for Batheaston New Village Hall

Decision maker/s	Cllr Richard Samuel, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources and Economic Development
The Issue	Approval of Strategic CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) funding for Batheaston New Village Hall
	This is to request the approval of £100k grant funding for Batheaston New Village Hall, funded from Strategic CIL.
Decision Date	On or after 10 July 2021
The decision	The Cabinet Member agrees to fully approve £100k from the provisional programme item Batheaston Village Hall being funded by Strategic CIL.
Rationale for decision	The decision will enable the Council to allocate grant funding towards a new Community Hall in Batheaston for multiple groups of all ages engaged in a wide variety of activities.
Financial and budget implications	To fully approve £100k from the provisional programme item Batheaston Village Hall Grant.
Issues considered	Social Inclusion; Customer Focus; Sustainability; Property; Young People; Equality (age, race, disability, religion/belief, gender, sexual orientation); Other Legal Considerations
Consultation undertaken	Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Development & Resources, Ward Councillors, Section 151 Finance Officer; Monitoring Officer
How consultation was carried out	Consultation has been carried out with the S151 and Monitoring Officers, the Chief Operating Officer and Director of Place Management, as well as the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Development & Resources and the Ward Councillors for Bathavon North.
Other options considered	Not to award a grant for Batheaston Village Hall. There is a real risk that without this grant there would be a shortfall in funding the new hall.
Declaration of interest by Cabinet Member(s) for decision:	
Any conflict of interest declared by	

anyone who is consulted by a Member taking the decision:	
Name and Signature of Decision Maker/s	Cllr Richard Samuel
Date of Signature	12.07.21
Subject to Call-in until 5 Working days have elapsed following publication of the decision	